
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

	

Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2026-MLM-E TCEQ ID: RN101451581 CASE NO.: 38858

RESPONDENT NAME: Three Community Water Supply Corporation

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

_FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

_AMENDED ORDER -EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

_AIR X MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_WATER QUALITY _SEWAGE SLUDGE _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _RADIOACTIVE WASTE X PUBLIC WATER UTILITIES

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Located on County Road 3405 south of Farm-To-Market Road 3204 in Henderson County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

Yes

	

X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 10, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Epifanio Villarreal, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, R44, (361) 825-3425;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Ms. Anita Sue Robertson, Registered Agent, Three Community Water Supply Corporation, 18870 Wyatt Road,
Brownsboro, Texas 75756
Mr. Robbie Thorne, President, Three Community Water Supply Corporation, 18870 Wyatt Road, Brownsboro, Texas 75756
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuml5-23-OS/app-26c. doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Three Community Water Supply Corporation

	

Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2026-MLM-E

CORRECTIVE AC'EjONS
TA' EN/REQ:tIIRED

Type of Investigation:
Complaint

X Routine
Enforcement Follow-up
Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 20, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
December II, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

I) Failure to provide a sanitary control
easement that covers the land within 150
feet of Well No. 1 [30 Tex, ADMIN. CODE

§ 290.41(c)(1)(F)].

2) Failure to provide emergency power that
will deliver water at a rate of 0.35 gallons
per minute ("gpm") per connection in the
event of the loss of normal power supply
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §

290.45(b)(1)(D)(v) and TEx. HEALTH &

SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

3) Failure to provide two or more service
pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm
per connection [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §

290.45(b)(1)(D)(iii) and Tex. HEALTH &

SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

4) Failure to provide an up-to-date
chemical and microbiological monitoring
plan that identifies all sampling locations,
describes the sampling frequency, and
specifies the analytical procedures and
laboratories that the Facility will use to
comply with the monitoring requirements
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and

(b)]

5) Failure to provide an up-to-date map of
the distribution system [30 TEx. ADMIN.

CODE § 290.46(n)(2)].

6) Failure to calibrate the Facility's two

Total Assessed: $996

Total Deferred: $199
X Expedited Settlement

-Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid to General Revenue: $797

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High _ Average _ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _ Average _ Poor

Major Source: _ Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Submit and begin maintaining an up-to-
date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan for the Facility that
identifies all sampling locations, describes
the sampling frequency, and specifies the
analytical procedures and laboratories that
the Facility will use to comply with the
monitoring requirements; and

ii. Submit and begin maintaining an up-to-
date map of the distribution system so that
lines, flush valves, and fire hydrants may
be easily located during emergencies.

b. Within 45 days after the effective of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision h, and
include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision a;

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, calibrate the flow
meters on the Facility's wells;

d. Within 75 days after the effective of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision h, and
include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision c;

e. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Obtain a sanitary control easement for
Well No. 1 or obtain an exception to the
requirement pursuant to 30 TEx. ADMIN.

CODE § 290.39; and

ii. Submit a planning report to the
Executive Director that clearly explains
how the retail public utility will provide
the expected service demands to the

execsum/5-23-OH/app-26c. doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Three Community Water Supply Corporation

	

Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2026-MLM-E

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID No. 1070071

well meters at least once every three years
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(1)].

7) Failure to submit a planning report to
the Executive Director that clearly explains
how the retail public utility will provide
the expected service demands to the
remaining areas within the boundaries of
its certificated area when the Facility has
reached 85% of its capacity [30 Tax.
ADS CODE § 291.93(3) and TEx. WATER

CODE § 13.139(d)].

remaining areas within the boundaries of
its certified areas.

f. Within 105 days after the effective of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described in Ordering
Provision h, and include supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e;

g. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i, Provide emergency power that will
deliver water a minimum of 0.35 gpm per
connection; and

ii. Provide two or more service pumps
having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per
connection.

h. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision g.

execsuml5-23-08/app-26c.doc





RESPONDiITl1CILfTY INFORMATION
Respondent Three Corrrmun ity GVater Supply Corporation

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RN1014515(31
Facilit (Site Region 5-Tyler

	

MajorlMinor Source Minor

CA81 INFORMATION
Enf.lCase ID No. 38858 No. of Violations

Docket No. 2009-20254 LklE Order Type 1(360
Media Program(s) Public Water Supply 'Government/Non-Profit Yes

Multi-Media Publle I?ater lJ,fllities Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
EC's Team Enforcamaht Teem 2

Admin. Penal $ Limit Minimum

	

$50

	

Maximum

	

$1,000

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

	

Subtotal 7 1

	

$900

SU.M OF SUBTOTALS 1-7

	

Final Subtotal

	

$945

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

	

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

14-Dec-2009
	14-Dec-2009_ Screening 14-Dec-2009

	

EPA Due

ADJUSTMENTS (+1=) TO SUBTOTAL -
Suhtotals 2-' 7 are cbtalnr 1 by mu It plyin•7 ihr Tidal Base Penally tSuhlulal 1) by Ihe i;idlr.3l d pr:- montane.

Compliance History

	

$.0% Enhancement

	

Subtotals2, 3, &

The penalty enhancement is due to.one.priorNotice of Violation
,(''NOV) containing violations that are'the:same as or similar to the

violations in the current enforcement action.

Ehhanccmcnt _ ...

	

Subtotal4I	 $0

I he Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

$45

Good Faith Effortto Comp. ly too. l Adjustments

0.0% Cnl5ncC(Yien
*Capped at the Total EB $ Amount

Subtotals

	

$0

St ,fotal 6 {	 $0

` OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by Ule indicated percentage,

Adjustment0.0%; $0

zD FERRAL'

	

20.1.",o^ Retu Iwr

	

Adjtstmen

	

-$189
iReduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the Indicted

	

-tint 'go. (Enter number only, e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)

Notes

	

Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

Notes

STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

	

Final Penalty Amount I	 $945

	

Final Assessed Penalty i

	

$945

PAYABLE PENALTY

	

$756



Screening Date 14-Dec-2009

	

Docket No.2009-2026-MLM-E

Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation

Case ID No. 38858
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Compliance History Worksheet
>e Compliance History Site Enhancement (Syjhtpfal 2)

Component Number of...

PCW

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCWRevision October 30, 2008

Enter Number Here	 Adjust.

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria )

1 5%

Other written NOVs 0 0%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria )

0 0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Judgments .

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
cntetia)

0 0%

and Consent ...
Decrees Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

0 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) t1 0%
Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) Q 0%

Audits

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th. Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

0 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)

0 0%

Please Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more hlo. 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a
No 0%

Other
special assistance program

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program NQ 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government
No 0%

environmental requirements

> Repeat Violator (Sub_total 3)

N/A

Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

NIA

Compliance
History
Notes

The penalty enhancement is due to one prior Notice of Violation ("NOV") containing violations that are the
same as or similar to the violations In the current enforcement action.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2&

	

5%



Base Penalty 1

	

$1,000

Screening Date 14-Dec-2005

	

Docket NO 2009-2026-MLM-E
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator, Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

PCW,
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October30, 2008':

» Ettv(ro

	

ntal, Property a fd Hu an Haf,Matrix

Harm
Release	 Major	 Moderate

Actual
Potential

Minor

Percent

rog ranirnatrcMytrix
Falsification I4iInVlModerate

Percent 001

Without a sanitary control ease.tliOlt, the source ofwatercould be exposed to insignificant amount- of
nor(WmIrbint 'ah2t'Pl0uld•nr e exceed. levels protective of human ' health. .

{djustmert $9501

1 $501

Number of Violation Events

mark only one
with an x

tally
wePri y
rnc,nlhfy
qua erly^

semiannual.
anill lal

sh:gle'evectti

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $501

One single event is recommended,

C,nood Faith Efforts to Comp y

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A

Notes

(mark with x)

The Respondent does not meet the:good faith criteriarfol this
violation.

Violation Subtotal $501

Econamfc Seneflt { B) for this vio ttor} .

	

Statutory limit Test

$131 $531



r--
Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation

Case ID No. 38858
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581

Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 1

Percent Interest
Years of

Depreciation

151

Item Cost - Date - . Requi

Kern Descriptloil No `w umas or.*,

it

	

Final Date

	

Yrs interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Delayed .Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

E n g in e e ring lc o n s t r u c t l o n
Land

Record Keeping System
TralninglBampling

Re med l atio nfD lsp osa l
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avojd d Cosh
Disposal

Personnel
I ns pe c t i o of Rep o rt i ng lS a m p l i n g

Supplleslequlpment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

D 00 r ?(1 $0

I I 0.00 r $0 So-
$200 II

	

20'•t]et-2009

	

I I:

	

1-06t-20111

	

I
0.05 $t3 13

It

	

I f ( 0.00 $0
I L

n no '.

	

r

I p

	

1 1 0 00.
: , , nta •.

	

t

I. II 0 QO n.1 r

h ll
,	

eery $0

II 1I
7 00 $0 $n

The delayed Cost includesahaestitnated-arl otlntto obtain a sanitary control easernentfof tJell (Jo. 1, calculated'
from the date-of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

aNjIUA^I^E: [ ] avoided costs before e ntering fter (exc ptt^r one: tittle

	

ogled costs)
Il

	

ll 0:-00 $0 $.a TO

I	 II:

	

4

	

i 0.00 $0, $0 $0
L

	

IC

	

If 0 0Q. $o $0 $0 .
1I

	

Ir. I _ 0.00- $o $t^: $a

It.

	

if I '0,00 $0 $0 $0

II'

	

II -0.00 ^.

	

$0 $0 .:$0

$2001

	

TOTAL



Screening Date 14-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2026-MLM-E
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

€nf. Coordinator:	 Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Fa lad to provide . emergency power that will deliver weter.ata rete of 0,35 gallons per
minute ("gprr')perconnection in the event of the loss of •normal power Supply. Specifically;

at the time 'of theinvestigetln:1 It was documented that the Facility failed to provide an
emergency powerSource, such as a beck-dp generator, which is required for a Facility that

does not meet.the'elevated storage requirement trld seines 250 or mute sel'.ice
connections

aoTex. Admin. Code 290.45(1:0(1 )(D)Svi and Tex. Health& Safety Code 341.03-15(c)

Violation Description

hCw
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Base Penalty

>> Ei vironmetitalj Property

$1,000

Release
Actual

Potential

Harm
Major

	

Moderate

I	 	 	 11

	

1 25%I

Minor

	

Percent

Two monthly'events are recommended from the date of the InvestIgation, October 20, 2009, to the date of
screening, December 1e 2009,

C.l^b_r n
Percent 0%

Without any emergency power, customers>of the Facility could experience water.outeges alidithe,Eacilify's
abiliiy``to provide-asafe°and reliable water supply could be compromised.

Adjustment

	

$7501

Number of violation days

	

Violation Base Penalty

	

$500

_Violatart Events

	

Number of Violation Events

mark only one
with an x

aiPf

oekly
Meath I
guano.

semiannual f

annual -
gle event

,Good_Eaith =fforts to Comply 949/4
Before NOV

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIAI (mark with x)

conomic Qeln-fit (EB)for this violation

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation.

$2,3521

$5001Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test.

Violation Final Penalty Total' 	 $5251

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)!



Req

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Ent. Reference No. RNIO1451551
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 2

	

Percent Interest

	

Ye trs of
Depreciation

	

I.

	

151
Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

item Description to cnrnmaa ^, s

$28,000

	

I I

	

20-Dct=2009

	

I I

	

1-Jan-2011 1.20 $112 $2,240 $2,3$2
I I

	

..

	

I I

	

I a.ao $0 to
{

	

I I

	

I I:

	

J 0.00 $a $o $0

IP I I

	

1 0.00 0 $0 $0
L l

Il
l.

	

1 0:00 , nra $0
I Ik

	

I I

	

1 0:00 t .cVa_ 0
k

	

ik

	

1 C

	

1 0,00 r nip:
!

!I

	

I I

	

1 0.00 r rua_ , t

li

	

I I

	

J 0.00 r =

	

nla r

11'.	I t

	

! o.oo

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount,to-provide'suffclent emergency power to deliver a minimum of
0,35 gpm per connection, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs.before.-entering item (ezeept or og^ tin e.^xq

	

d costs)
IL.

	

1f 0.00 $o. $0 $0
II

	

!E

	

...

	

! 0:00 $a ;

	

..
$.o $0

I...

	

II:.

	

!I 0.00 $ii $0 $o
II..

	

..

	

i! C 0.00 $0 $0 $0

f

	

II

	

__

	

ll

	

l 0:00. :.

	

$i $0: su

L.:._

	

.:

	

II'

	

II 0.00 $0

$0

I:.

	

Qi

	

Ii

	

l 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$28,0001

	

$2,3521

Item Co t

	

Date ' Required

	

Final Date

	

Y

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (es needed).

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Reme diat I o nfD I s p o s a l
Permit Costs

Otherias needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avq F d Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance 121

ONE-TIME avoided costs ]3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs



Screening Date 14-Dec-2009

	

DoCj(et No2009-2026-MLM-E
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Coordinator:	 Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)
30'Tex. Admin. "Code . 3 290 45(b)(1);(D)(iti) and Ten. Health & Safety Code'§`34 i.O3 - (c} r ',

Failed to provi.iP two •or m 3r _ seR'leep imps navinho;a total capacity of .2 O. gpm,r re
connection. .Specifically, et the tlrno. of the irr,ostigativri, It was documented that the Fe ility

Violation Description -has 149 serVicer eonuections and must provide a rr irnu t service pump-:cap90Ity of 299
gpm:.for`the Rock HIII Pressure Plane._However, the Roc): Hill Preasure.Plane currently-

prgvides 200-gpm WIricn-is a 3T% defielency.

Violatwn Everts

Number of Violation Events

	

:11 Number of violation days

ally

ee f ly

rr,thiy^
l1

see)lonnue! 1
annual

ogle even

Base Penalty

	

$1,000

I, Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm

	

Release	 M for	 Moderate	 Minor

	

Actually	 'I

Potential Percent 10°/ j

Percent

Vl itt gut adequateaervice pump Capacity; custnnersiof the water system could:expenence water ot(tages
and backflc•vrr isms exposing customers to a significant amount of contaminants that would not exceed

levels protective of human health;

Adjustment

	

$9001

	

$100

One quarterly event Is. recommended from the date of.Yhe investigation, October 20, 2009, to the date of
screening, December t4; 2009,

Goon Faith B#forts to;Cumpty

PCW
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) 1

PCWRev/sloeOctober 30, 20081

mark only one

with an x Violation Base Penalty

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA x (mark withx)

The Respondent does notmeetthe-good faith criteria for this
violation.Notes

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total $105. 1

Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $1051



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 3

] 1 ,371-

	

I I20-0i t-2009

	

E '

	

1-Jan-2011 1.20 $5 $11o $115
I I

	

Ir

	

I ,
0.00 $0- $0 $0

IL

	

]I;

	

._

	

I 0.00 . '

	

$0. $o- $0 . ..
I I

	

li' I 0.00 $0- $0
.0.

q Il' 0:00 $0. nla r
0 00

I f` I f I; 0.00. $0
}

	

. II

	

1 4 t} 00. . o- rt/0

l h
I I... ,0.00 $0 ida

t

	

IL II o oo

The delayed cost includes the estimate 1 dmoun` to Instalk an. additlonal pump to -meetthe total pump oapacityof
2:0 gPm'. calculated from the mate of the inve8tigationto-the estimated- date ofrdotnplian e.

Avoided Costs_

	

,...

	

Disposal ...
Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllestequlpment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

E n gl n ee r i n g ico n s t r ucti on
Land

Record Keeping System
TralninglSampling

Re m e d I atio nl Dl s p o s a l
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

A UAOZE[1]avoidedcosksbeforeentering Item(exceptfor orie ( e- va ilea casts];::

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1,371 . TOTAL



Screening Date 14-Dec-2009

	

Docket No.2009-2026-MLM-E
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No, 38858

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator	 Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

VIOItIOn.(=YBflts

'» Envtronntental, Property arid Human Nealth Matrix :.
Harm

Release

	

tejer	 Moderate	 Minor
Actual

Potential

$9001

0%1

pc w
Policy Revision 2 (September2002)

POW Revision October30, 2008:

30 Tex. Admtrl Code=§-290,t21ta).and(b) -

Failed o provide an up•to a date chemical and microbiological m .onitpringpplan that:identifes
all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and epecifies the analytical
- ;procedures and laboratories that the Facility will use to Comply with the`n tton(toiln J

reglnrements;

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

delly
Weeil^
Inol
quarterly

iI

;elflll[111U :

annual
`

,Ingle e"[ rii, X

One single event is recommended.

mark only one
with an x Violation Base Penalty (

Before NOV SOV ro EDPRrr,eLierneni Ober

I(mark with x)

The Respondent does not meet thegood faith criteria for this
Violation.

0.0% R eductioci

	

$0

enefit (Es) for this violation

Violation Subtotal

tatutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total

$1001

$105$41

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $1051



Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN1 01 451 581
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 4

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Say
Item Description 'In G"lmrr'a ors

Years of -.-I
Depreciation

.Gk

	

151
d Onetime Costs EB Amount

Percent Interest

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

E n g In ce r l n gl c o nstru ctio n
Land

Record Keeping System
TrainingfSampling

Re m e d l al t o n1 D is pos a i
Permit Costs

Other (as needed[

Notes for DELAYED coats

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection)ReportinglSampling

Supplieslequlpment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

(

.^_

I 0U,UO $o $0 $U

L

	

I I:

	

^ I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
I I II. 1 0:00 $0. $0 $0

F

	

I I

	

^ I.: I: 0.00 $0' $0 . $0
I ll

	

1 1'

	

: 0.00 $o, la $Q
$100

	

I I

	

20?Oct-2009: II;

	

1-Aua-201:0

	

J 0.78. $4 nla. $4
I I

	

l I

	

I
0,00 $0 S nla; $0

If
II

c 00 $0 rya

	

•- '', _ _

	

$0
L

i t
If 3 00 $o <_

	

lua $0

II 1 ►

	

^ . U 00 $0 -Ns $0

The delayed cost>includest€e estimated : amountto
monitoring plan; c.oloulated from the date of

ANNl1ALIZl

	

[1] avv

	

e.d &Sistsl?efore enterinq.

prepare.
the ihvestigation

andmaintain a chemical. and microbiological
to the estimated date:of compliance,

lt0in [except' for one_ time, avot[eti costs)
[.

	

1L

	

II:- ci0 $0 $0: . $0
II

	

II.

	

_ 1 3D $o $o; 0 .

I€	 II

	

a	 _

	

.:..:..:.Il 	 _

	

:....I ''.

	

0.00' ..

	

r •• r •d
!4

	

Jl x'.0.00: r o
F.

	

lI.

	

II ir0.0U r e a
f O.Oa

$100' TOTAL

	

$4I



Screening Date 14-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2026-MLM-E

	

PCW
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation

	

Poky Revision 2 (September 2002)

Case iD No. 38856

	

PCW Revision October 30, Zoos
Ent. Reference NO. RN 101451561

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator. 	 Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

30 Tex. Adm.n. Code § 290.46(n)(2)

Failed to provide an up-to-date map of the distribution system. Specifically, atthe timerof
theinvestigation, It Wasducumented that the map of the.distribution.systerh did not indicate
-where the.flush valves and fire hydrants were located. Additlonally ) lt=was documented thg

the.distrib.ution..Iines were annotated on a piece of notebeolepaper,

pie Environmental; Property and'Hitman Health Matrix

Release
Actual

Potential

Minor
Harm

ModerateMajor

Percent 0%!

$950J

$501

INumber of violation days

Major	 Moderate

	

Mince
x.-	 ..: -IL

mark only one
with an x

eekly
monthly
quarterly

semiannual'
annu aI

singieteveet

_-I

Violation Base Penalty $501

One singjeievent'isrecommended.

Good Faith Efforts to' Porppiy oo
Before NOV

nitEduntly
NOV to EUPHWSettlement Utter

$o

The Respondent does notMeet the-.geed faith criteria for this
violation.

Violation Subtotal

Econotnio Bel fit (EB) forthis violation

	

Statutory Limit Test=

$501

Extraordinary
Ordinary

N/A

Notes



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 5

pate Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved

II> I I

	

I 1

	

11 $0 $0; $0.

	

'
I: f II 111 $0'- $0 $0
I

	

J l II 1 111 $o.:.... $0 $0
Q 1I I 0.00 0 $0

II II 0.00 $0 nla $0i
Ir II

	

^( 1 0.00 $0'. nla $0

f II I o.00 $0 n1a $0
...

II II 1 0.00. • o $0
$:100 II

	

20-Oct-2009 II

	

t-Am-2010 I 0 78 tla $4

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to update the distribution map; calculated from the date of the
investigation to the estimated date of compliance..

ANNUALIZE

	

:Wielded costs .before eptentlg item (except-for one-t me avoided costs)
f 0.00 . $o.. . .0 $0

I[

	

II: 111 '.1

11

	

II' r11 M ,1
IEM

111 '.1 '.1

I 1

	

11 '.

	

1

-... 1

	

11 '.

	

1 1

1

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$1001

	

TOTAL

	

$4I

Item Cost
item Closcription No .o r-nos OEs

Years of
Depreciation151

Onetime Costs EB AmBunt

Percent Interest

Delayed Cost
Equipment

Buildings
Other [as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemediattonIDisposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Cosi
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other las needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs



Screening Date 14-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2026-MLM-E
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

g.Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media [Statute]: Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator; 	 Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

	

Faired to calibrate the Facility's two well meters at least One every three years

Base Penalty

	

$1,0001

TwO single-i?vetits are recommended{one. event-permeter).

Environr lentai, Prop :rty,and-Hutnan , Health Matrix
Harm

5%

0%

Failure to;;have3he well meters properly calibrated:.could result in Inaccurate or unavailable Water usage
and rroductior

	

irh could en.pose rntstomar'. to-an insignifr , aotamountnf contaminants thatwouid
not exceed `levelspreteotiveof . human health..

$950

$50i

dajj)

'Nee
--

eriiannual

^nnus^^ `. 1

_inrl€r^

	

ev •r t 1 T

	

x

	

1

mark only one
with an x Violation Base Penalty

jPGW
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision October30, 20081

Extraordinary
Ordinary

N1A

Notes

(mark with x)

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation.

coop.,-

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal $100

tafutary Limit Test;

$2391

	

Violation Final Penalty Total $105

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $1051



Economic Benefit Workahee
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 38858

Req. Ent. Reference No. RNt01451581
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. (-1

1 $0 $0 $0
I,

	

...
Il'

	

1 1 000 $o $0_ $0
. I C I. 0.00 $0

	

.. $0
_

$0;
I. 1 q I O 00 $0 $0 $0
L

II I. o :,0 $0 rtla =T $o
nlaI' II l 0:00 $0 $0

II o;oo $0 r,l $0I ....	I
I I 1 0.00 :: :...

	

$0 a

	

... ?•_ $0
^t(i

!

	

. II. I I 0.00 $o $o
: k! 0,00 $I] 3 $0

ANNUALIZE (11avoided costs-beforeentering,item;(micept for ene-tl to avo[ctodcosts)

I. Q

	

I!

	

.

	

.

	

. 0.00 $0 $0 $0
q

	

I! 0.00 $0 $o: $o
{	 U'

	

11 0.00 .$0 $0 $ii
I

	

r.:	 ......II

	

II	 0.00 $0 $0 $o
!

	

_
IL

	

IL 0.00 $0 $0 $a
k II'

	

I[ 0.00 $0.. $0' $0
-$200 .

	

II

	

20=Oct-2006

	

II.

	

20-Oet-2009 1 3;92 $39 $200 ,$239

The avoided cost Includes: the estimated amount fo properly calibrate. the well meters, calCUlatedforthe three
years prior to the- investigation date.

Delayed Costs
Equipment
Buildings

Other lee needed)
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
Re me d l a t l on lD i s p o s a l

Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3)
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $2001 TOTAL



PCW Revision October 30, 2000

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (POW)
Policy Revision 2 (September2002)

TCEQ
EPA Due

`DATES

	

Assigned
PCW

14-Dec-2009
14-Dec-2009 Screen!p 14-Dec-2009 1 L

Three Community Water Supply Corporation
RN101451581

RESPONDENTIFACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent

Reg. Ent. Ref, No.
Facility/Site Region 5-Tyler _Major* nor Source 'Minor

MaximumI	 $o	

38858
2009-2026-MLM-E
Public Water Utilities
Public Water Supply

CASE INFORMATION
Enf.lCase ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum

No. of Violations
Order Type

Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team
$500	

1660
Yes
Epifanio Villarreal
Enforcement Team 2

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

	

Subtotal 1

	

$50

ADJUSTMENTS (+1-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the Indicated percentage.

Compliance History 	 2.0%Enhancement	 Subtotals 2, 3, & 71

The penalty enhancement Is due to one prior Notice of Violation
Notes

	

C'NOV") containing violations that are not the same or similar to the
violations in the current enforcement action.

Culpability

	

0.0% Enhancement

	

Subtotal 4 C

	

$O

Notes

	

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments

	

Subtotal 5

	

$0

$19
$400

Economic Benefit
Total CO Amounts

Approx. Cost of Compliance

SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7

0.0% Enhancement'

	

Subtotal 6
'Capped at the Total EB $ Amount

Final Subtotal

$0I

$51

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE
'Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the Indicated percentage.

$oAdjustment0.0%

Notes

iSTATUTORY LIMIT. ADJUSTMENT

Final Penalty Amount

Final Assessed Penalty $51

L $51

DEFERRAL
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the Indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction,)

20.0%

	

Reduction Adjustment -$10

Notes

	

Deferral offered for expedited settlement,

PAYABLE PENALTY

	

$41



Screening Date 1-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2026-MLM-E

	

PCW

Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation

	

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Case ID No. 38858

	

PCW Revision Ocrober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581

Media [Statute] Public Water Utilities

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Compliance History Worksheet
Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

	

Enter Number Here Adjust.

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria )

0 0%

Other written NOVs 1 2%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria )

0 0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders Issued by the commission

0 0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
or this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria )

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

0 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0. 0%

Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%

Audit s

Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

0 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed )

0 0%

Please Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0°/°

Other

	

. assistance programspecialas

Participati on in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
environmental requirements

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

N/A

>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

N/A

>> Compliance History Summary

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

2%

0%	

0%

Compliance
History
Notes

The penalty enhancement is due to one prior Notice of Violation ("NOV") containing violations that are not
the same or similar to the violations in the current enforcement action.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals Z &



Screening Date 14-Dec-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-2026-MLM-E

	

PCW
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation

	

Policy Revision 2 (Sop( maw 2002)

Case ID No. 38858

	

PCW Revisrorr October 30, 200a

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581
Media [Statute] Public Water Utilities

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Number

	

1

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 291.93(3) and Tex. Water Code § 13.139(d)

Failed to submit a planning report to the Executive Director that clearly explains how the
retail public utility will provide the expected service demands to the remaining areas within
the boundaries of its certificated area when the Facility has reached 85% of its capacity.
Specifically, based on a review of the Facility's infrastructure, the Facility has exceeded

85% of its capacity requirement at the South Pressure Plane and the Rock Hill Pressure
Plane.

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

$500[

Minor

Percent[

Environmental, Property and Human I eal.th Matrix
Harm

	

Release	 Major	 Moderate
OR

	

Actual
Potential

Base Penalty

0%l

»Program.matic Matrix
Falsification

x 1 Percent r	 10%I
MinorModerateMajor

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met

Adjiisttnorl

	

$450]

$501

Violation Events

mark only one
with on x

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly

semiannual
annual

single event

I___J__eel 55	 Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

Number of Violation Events

$50]

One single event is recommended.

.00 :Faith Efforts tie Coll pij $00.0%I Reduction
Before NOV NOV to EnPRP/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A x (mark with x)

Notes
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

violation.

$191

$501

$51

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total!

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)!

Economic Benefit (ED) for this Violation

Estimated EB Amount



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Three Community Water Supply Corporation

Case ID No. 38a5s

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101451581

Media Public Water Utilities

Violation No. 1

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs

Item Description No commas or $

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

	

IL
Engineering/construction

Land
Record Keeping System

Training/Sampling
RemediationlDisposal

Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to prepare a report that addresses capacity issues for the South
Pressure Plane and Rock HO Pressure Plane, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date

of compliance.

sts before entering Item {except for one-time avoided costs

I

	

1 1

	

11

	

1 0.00 $o $o $o

I I l 11 0.00 $0 $0 $0
1 II

	

II 0.00 0 $0 $o

I 1 1 11 0.00 $0 $0 $0

I l

	

11 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

1 II

	

11 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0

I 1 1 11 1

	

0.00 $0 $0 $0

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$400

	

TOTAL

	

Percent Interest

	

Years of
Depreciation

	

5,9.1

	

_

	

15:

Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

L20-Oct-20097 I	 1-Oct-2010	 1

0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.95
0.00

$0
$0

$

$0
$0

$0
$0

$

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
inspectlonlReportinglSsmpling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [21

ONE-TIME avoided costs [31
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs



Compliance History Report
Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

	

CN600627384

	

Three Community WSC

	

Classification:

	

Rating:

Regulated Entity:

	

RN101451581

	

THREE COMMUNITY WSC

	

Classification:

	

Site Rating:

ID Number(s):

Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance History Prepared:

	

December 14, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

	

Enforcement

Compliance Period:

	

December 14, 2004 to December 14, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name:

	

Epi Villarreal

	

Phone:

	

361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components

1.Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period?

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period?
3.If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

	

N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ?

	

NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

	

N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A.

	

Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

B,

	

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

	

I 04106/2007

	

(555362)

	

2 12/10/2009

	

(783446)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 04/09/2007

	

(555362)

	

CN600627384
Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1)(F)
Description:

	

Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement for well #1.
Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(K)
Description:

	

Failure to provide a suitable vent for well #1.
Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(e)(3)(D)
Description:

	

Failure to provide an adequate scale to determine the amount of chlorine used on a daily
basis.

Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(1)
Description:

	

Failure to compile a Plant Operations and Maintenance Manual for plant #1.
Self Report?

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(d)(3)
Description:

	

Failure to equip the compressor with an in-line filter.

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY
WATER LICENSING

REGISTRATION

	

1070071
LICENSE

	

1070071
LOCATED ON CR 3405 S OF FM 3204 IN HENDERSON CO, TX

REGION 05 - TYLER

Yes

	

No



F.

G.

H.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(e)(4)(A)
Description: Failure to provide ammonia bottle for chlorine leak detection.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(D)(v)
Description: Failure to provide an emergency power source.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,45(b)(1)(D)(ill)
Description: Failure to provide adequate service pump capacity.

Environmental audits.

NIA

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

NIA

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NIA

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NIA

J.

	

Early compliance.

NIA

Sites Outside of Texas

NIA



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§
THREE COMMUNITY WATER

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
SUPPLY CORPORATION

	

§
RN101451551

	

. §

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO.2009-2026-MLM-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Three Community Water Supply Corporation ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEx.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and TEx. WATER CODE ch. 13. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,
through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together
stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply on County Road 3405 south of Farm-
To-Market Road 3204, in Henderson County, Texas (the "Facility") that has approximately 285
service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

2. The Respondent owns and operates, in Texas and for compensation, equipment or facilities for the
transmission, storage, distribution, sale, or provision of potable water to the public or for the
resale of potable water to the public for any use. The Respondent is not exempt from regulation
under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 13 or the rules of the Commission.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission 's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
December 16, 2009.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
'constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ( "Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



Three Community Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO. 2009-2026-MLM-E
Page 2

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Nine Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($996) is assessed
by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The
Respondent has paid Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($797) of the administrative penalty
and One Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($199) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount
will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails
to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be 'authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

9. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

10. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

11. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

I. Failed to provide a sanitary control easement that covers the land within 150 feet of Well No. 1, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 20, 2009.

2. Failed to provide emergency power that will deliver water at a rate of 0.35 gallons per minute
("gpm") per connection in the event of the loss of normal power supfly, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(v) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as
documented during an investigation conducted on October 20, 2009.

3. Failed to provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection, in
violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(iii) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §•
341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 20, 2009.

4. Failed to provide an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that identifies all
sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures and
laboratories that the Facility will use to comply with the monitoring requirements, in violation of



Three Community Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO.2009-2026-MLM-E
Page 3

30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and (b), as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 20, 2009.

5. Failed to provide an up-to-date map of the distribution system, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN,

CODE § 290.46(n)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 20, 2009.

6. Failed to calibrate the Facility's two well meters at least once every three years, in violation of 30
TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(l), as documented during an investigation conducted on October
20, 2009.

7 Failed to submit a planning report to the Executive Director that clearly explains how the retail
public utility will provide the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area when the Facility has reached 85% of its capacity, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 291.93(3) and TEX. WATER CODE § 13.139(d), as documented during
an investigation conducted on October 20, 2009

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the the
Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Three
Community Water Supply Corporation, Docket No. 2009-2026-MLM-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

	

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

Submit and begin maintaining an up-to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan for the Facility that identifies all sampling locations, describes
the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures and laboratories
that the Facility will use to comply with the monitoring requirements, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121; and



Three Community Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO. 2009-2026-MLM-E
Page 4

ii. Submit and begin maintaining an up-to-date map of the distribution.system so that
lines, flush valves, and fire hydrants may be easily located during emergencies,. in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

b. Within 45 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2,h, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.a;

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, calibrate the flow meters on
the Facility's wells, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

d. Within 75 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2.h, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.c;

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

Obtain a sanitary control easement for Well No. 1, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41 or obtain an exception to the requirement pursuant to 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39; and

ii.

	

Submit a planning report to the Executive Director that clearly explains how the
retail public utility will provide the expected service demands to the remaining
areas within the boundaries of its certified areas, in accordance with 30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 291.93.

The planning report shall be submitted to:

Utilities and Districts Section
Water Supply Division, MC 153
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

f. Within 105 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2.h, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.e;

g.

	

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.

	

Provide emergency power that will deliver water a minimum of 0.35 gpm per
connection, in accordance with 30 TEx, ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and

Provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per
connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.



Three Community Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO. 2009-2026-MLM-E
Page 5

h. Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision 2.g. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and . imprisonment for knowing violations. "

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager
Tyler Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2916 Teague Drive
Tyler, Texas 75701-3734

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.



Three Community Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO.2009-2026-MLM-E
Page 6

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



Three Community Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO. 2009-2026-MLM-E
Page 7

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Lf)	 o
Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
• A negative impact on compliance history;
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
• Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional

penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
• Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
• Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

2- o/O
Signature

	

Date

?O1iL-711o	
Name (Printed or typed)
Authorized Representative of
Three Community Water Supply Corporation

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.

. ?i e $ r'd.@^ f-
Title




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32

